1o0f3

CITY OF FLAGSTAFF

[CJCONFIRMING CHANGE ORDER NO.

[JJDESIGN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 19
[CJCONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO.

[CJCONTRACT ALLOWANCE UPDATE NO.

PROJECT NO. 346800 PROJECT NAME: Rio de Flag Flood Control Utilities Relocation Project
FILE NO. 03-04011 PROJECT MANAGER: Ivey R. Coss
FIRM NAME: Ardurra
. ] Current
Purchase Order Number: 14 Line Number: 3,4,7,8 Amount $132,457.71
Change Order [CITY OF [CJCONTRACTOR [CIDESIGN FIRM [CJOTHER:
originated by: FLAGSTAFF

DETAILED DESCRIPTION:

Provide continued design and coordination services as described in the proposal dated May 5, 2025 for the Rio de
Flag (RDF) Flood Control Project. The additional services are required to support the project through final design
coordination, plan updates, and preparation for construction bidding. The continued tasks include project management,
ongoing meetings and coordination with the City of Flagstaff, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tetra Tech, and
BNSF Railway, updates to the Phase 4 and Phase 6 design packages, and continued preparation of legal descriptions,
exhibits, and survey documents needed for the project.

A 1,095-day time extension, from May 2026 through May 2029, is requested with this change order.

For Cost Analysis: Reference attached documentation from Ardurra dated May 5, 2026, for the scope of services and
fee proposal. This change order exceeds the authorized change order authority and will require City Council approval.
The Stormwater Fee increase, authorized in November 2018 and collection in July 2019, will provide funding. The Rio
de Flag Hydrology account (206-08-385-3236-0-4421) will fund Change Order #19.

JUSTIFICATION:

Ardurra has continued to provide design support, coordination, and plan updates for the Rio de Flag (RDF) Flood
Control Project as the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers advances the project toward final design and preparation for
construction bidding. This includes ongoing project management; coordination with the City, USACE, Tetra Tech, and
BNSF Railway; updates to the Phase 4 and Phase 6 design packages; and refinement of legal descriptions, exhibits
and survey documents. These efforts are necessary to maintain design readiness, address comments, and support the
project's progression.

TIME ANALYSIS:

A 1,095-day extension is proposed to provide continuous design support and coordination from May 2026 through May
2029, ensuring readiness through final design, bidding, and construction. Bidding for Phase 4 is scheduled to take
place Fall 2026 with construction taking place in spring of 2027 for approximately three years.

COST ANALYSIS:

Original Contract Amount: $1,582,521.00

Total Prior Value Changes:  $2,611,911.34

Value of this Change Order:  $264,070.00

New Contract Amount: $4,458,502.34

The Rio de Flag Hydrology account (206-08-385-3236-0-4421) will fund Change Order #19.

Change Order From: Rev. 01.15.2026



20f3

CITY OF FLAGSTAFF PROJECT STATUS FORM
PROJECT NAME: Rio de Flag Flood Control Utilities [DlDesign )
Relocation Project [IConstruction
Oother

PROJECT NO._ 346800

FILE NO. 03-04011

ACCT. NO. 206-08-385-3236-0-442  100.00

%

% OF GRANT

GRANT FUNDED? NO[ D JYES[ ] % OF GRA?

ACCT. NO.

%

IF YES, WHAT IS GRANT NAME:

ACCT. NO.

Y%

GRANT ACCOUNT NUMBER:

COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE: January 18, 2005

ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMOUNT: $ 1,582,521.0L

PROJECT BUDGET (FY26 ) $ 18,329,753.00

PROJECT BUDGET (FY )

NOTICE TO PROCEED DATE: 01/28/2005

ORIGINAL CONTRACT PERIOD (calendar days): «/5

ORIGINAL COMPLETION DATE: 10/30/2005

ORIGINAL CONTRACT ALLOWANCE: $ 75,000.00

DESIGN FIRM:

Change Orders C.0. Amount C.O. Days Start Date REASON FOR CHANGE
Revision Date New Total New Total New Comp. Date
CO #19 $ 264,070.00 1095 05/01/2026 Continued design and coordination services for the
Rio de Flag Flood Control Project.
05/28/2029 $ 4,458,502.34 8920 05/31/2029

2

COMMENTS: The allocations shown above are inclusive of all Change Orders shown.If there are more than 5 Change Orders, please

request a separate form from Purchasing that includes additional spaces. Thank you!

ORIGINAL CONTRACT

275 Days
PERIOD —
Days
PRIOR TIME CHANGES /825~
THIS TIME CHANGE 1095 Days
NEW CONTRACT 8920 Days
PERIOD —

(10/30/2005 )

(10/01/2025 ) TOTAL PRIOR VALUE CHANGES $
(05/31/2029 ) ol UE OF THIS CHANGE

(05/31/2029 ) NEw CONTRACT

END DATES

ORIGINAL CONTRACT

¢ $1,582,521.00

$2,611,911.34

$ $ 264,070.00

$ $4,458,502.34

Change Order From: Rev. 01.15.2026


Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #19


30f3

CITY OF FLAGSTAFF

[CJCONFIRMING CHANGE ORDER NO.

IDESIGN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO. 19
[CJCONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO.
[CJCONTRACT ALLOWANCE UPDATE NO.

PROJECT PROJECT NAME:
NO. 346800 Rio de Flag Flood Control Utilities
FILE NO. 03-04011 PROJECT MANAGER: Ivey R. Coss

SIGNATURES

SUBMITTER
Dfs‘"y SgEd\bnyCR @ﬂglﬂ‘ g v, O=CoF,
Project Manager 05/19/2026 Approved Signature I . R COSS Fa e i e
Date
Paul Mood
Division Head 05/28/2026 Approved Signature W 2026.05.28 11:09:50 -07'00'
Date
COMMITTEE R
igital signe ouglas Slover
Douglas Slover Jrux
Water Services 2026-05-29 Approved Signature Date: 2026.05.29 14:05:53 -0700"

Date

Public Works 5-29-2026 Approved Signature )/{/ s /‘\4//%/
Date Paul Mood
06/01/2026 /7///% 2026.06.01 09:31:48

City Engineering Approved Signature 0700
Date Digitally signed by Christina A.
Christina A. Kinnear kKinnear -
City Attorney Approved Signature Date: 2026.06.01 11:26:28 -07'00
Date ——
06/01/2026 / L
Finance Approved Signature
Date
Patrick Brown Diagie'(éllysigned by Fl’atr'ick_Bro’wr‘\
Purchasing (Chair) Approved Signature Date: 2026.0001 13:1739-0700
Date
EXECUTIVE
City Manager Approved Signature
Date
Council Meeting Date (if required) Council Approved? Yes|:| Nog

We have given careful consideration to the proposed and hereby agree, if this proposal is approved, that we will provide all equipment, furnish
all materials, and perform all services necessary for the work specified.

FIRM . DN o B @ardura com
NAME: Ardurra Slgnatu re: Steve R LerS O-Acurra oupssmn CNSS|eveR Lewis
Date: 05/19/2026 Print Name and Title: Steve R. Lewis, Group Leader

Change Order From: Rev. 01.15.2026



Change Orders

C.0. Amount

c.0

Council Date

Days REASON FOR CHANGE
Revision Date New Total .I':l c;gl New Comp. Date
co #1 $14.40400 |0 B S Tosn & ot eximate e o chance
08/04/2005 |$ 1,596,925.00 [275  [10/30/2005 S150.940,00/L50 Yo oty
Field Order #1 |$ 1,290.00 0 Prepare exhibits and convert files to
08/22/2005 10/30/2005 Arcmap format. $73,710.00/$75,000.00
Field Order #2 60 Time extension due to
10/26/2005 335  |12/29/2005 City/USACE delays.
Field Order #3 |$ 2,800.00 60 Time extension due to
02/09/2006 395 02/27/2006 City/USACE delays.
CO #2 $11,998.00 261 Additional Title Reports, time extension due to
City delay. Amount is to be taken from City
03/20/2006 |$ 1,608,923.00 |656 11/15/2006 Manager's Authority. $124,348.00/$150,750.00
Field Order #4 |1$ 941.00 0 Prepare Brownfield Exhibits.
05/20/2006 11/15/2006 $69,968.02/$75,000.00
Field Order #5 60 Time extension due to
11/06/2006 716 01/14/2007 City/USACE delays.
Field Order #6 60 Time extension due to
01/08/2007 776  |03/15/2007 City/USACE delays.
co#3  [$1201500 |730 e g 2 resds
02/01/2007 |$1,620,938.00 [1506 [03/14/2009  |memgers mutrorsy. siiasss0nreoreots
Field Order #7 60 Time extension due to
03/09/2009 1566 |05/13/2009 City/USACE delays.
CO #4 $1,038,036.34 |270 05/05/2009 Deliver Phase Il of project per the
04/16/2009 1836 |02/07/2010 attached scope and fee
Field Order #8 |$ 3,600.00 0 Provide additional sewer flow
09/14/2009 |$2,662,574.34 |1836 |02/07/2010 measurement
CO #5 $ 24,343.00 38 Accelerate design of lower 850 I.f. of utility plans to meet
! ’ shovel ready designation. Amount is to be taken from
10/15/2009 |$ 2,683,317.34 1874 03/17/2010 City Manager's Authority. $87,990.00/$150,750.00
CO #6 180 Time extension due to City/USACE delays
03/04/2010 |$ 2.683.317.34 |2054 09/13/2010 as a result of the January 2010 VE study.
CO #7 365 Time extension due to City/USACE delays as
a result of the 2010 VE study and revisions to
09/09/2010 |$2,683,317.34 |2419 |09/13/2011 the 90% plans.
CO #8 365 Time extension due to City/USACE delays as
a result of the 2010 VE study and revisions to
09/08/2011 |$2,683,317.34 (2784 |09/13/2012 the 90% plans.



Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #1

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
Field Order #1

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
Field Order #2

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
Field Order #3

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #2

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
Field Order #4

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
Field Order #5

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
Field Order #6

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #3

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
Field Order #7

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #4

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
Field Order #8

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #5

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #6

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #8

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #7


CO #9 365 Time extension due to City/USACE delays as
a result of the 2010 VE study and revisions to
09/13/2012 |$2,683,317.34 |3149 |09/13/2013 the 90% plans.
CO #10 972 Time extension due to
05/31/2015 |$2,683,317.34 4121 |05/12/2016 City/USACE delays.
CO #11 491 Time extension due to
09/15/2016 |$2,683,317.34 4612 |09/15/2017 City/USACE delays.
CO #12 058 Time extension to bring current the existing
contract and meet the new USACE final design
03/07/2019 |$2,683,317.34 [5570 |04/30/2020 completion date of 04/30/2020
CO #13 Additional work to bring outstanding tasks to comply
$483,100.00 365 03/17/2020 with the USACE final design and meet the project
02/13/2020 |$3,166,417.34 (6210 04/30/2021 schedule for construction delivery, Spring 2021
CO#14  |$374136.00 |180  |11/17/2020  |etiesissesomeneria e be tesn s outived v
11/05/2020 |$ 3,540,553.34 (6390 |10/27/2021 Prociuce 100% Canstueion Plans - o1 cooraneden to
Added tasks to ensure the real estate certification has
CO#15 $ 97,500.00 235 07/06/2021 sufficient rights. The added tasks will include revised
06/17/2021 |$ 3,638,053.34 6625 06/19/2022 legal descriptions, schedule B maps, segment maps
CO#16  |$15120000 [470  [11/15/2022 |t e ses ol ties i Ler o
10/27/2022 |$3,789,253.34 |7095 |10/01/2023 B et USACE requromenty P oecd constructon plans
CO#17 $190,700.00 365  |04/18/2023 fealestate acquistons low fow channel rovisions, pedeairan
03/30/2023 |$3,979,953.34 (7460 |10/01/2024 B oS Iaraacnon Procing of eonstruetion work at he
CO #18 $214,480.00 |368 07/02/2024 Zé‘&?f.i?%‘ﬁé;'uc‘ﬁféi?@'ﬁ?ﬁsﬁéﬁlﬁfr?éi,méﬂ‘s‘?ﬁhci-."ﬁ'ai‘iﬂ'&‘é?iéli%an' policy
services, USACE comment resolution, Five Points Construction,
$ 4 194 43234 7825 10/0 1/2025 :':EhitecrvjEngineering Quality Control ii'lan, Signal plans, WasteWater updates
FINAL

PAYMENT



Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #9

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #10

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #11

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #12

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #13

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #14

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #15

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #16

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #17

Ivey.Coss
Text Box
CO #18


AN

ARDURRA

1801 W. Route 66

Suite 117
Flagstaff, AZ 86001

Ms. Christine Cameron

Ms. Ivey Coss
City of Flagstaff

211 W. Aspen Avenue
Flagstaff, AZ 86001 (“Client”)

RE:

Rio De Flag
Additional Services Change Order #19

Dear Ms. Cameron and Ms. Coss:

(928)-774-4636

May 5, 2026
Job # 04473

Ardurra has been asked to provide additional services for the design and real estate portions of the project
for the added period of May 2026 through May 2029. Please provide a change order for the additional
services listed below.

SCOPE OF SERVICES, ADDITIONAL
We propose to provide the following:

I:f: Description Fee
1. Project Management: $25,350
This item includes processing change orders, tracking time and expense, preparing
invoices, and providing project status reports. Estimated costs is based on 0.5 hours per
week for 156 weeks.
2. Meetings & Coordination: $209,820
This item includes the following meetings for an additional 156 weeks with 2.5 Ardurra
staff:
»  Weekly meetings with the City of Flagstaff
* Bi-weekly meetings with the City of Flagstaff, Corps, and Tetra Tech
* Monthly coordination meetings to coordinate the Lone Tree Overpass, Downtown
Mile and RDF projects.
*  Monthly coordination meetings with BNSF to coordinate all City projects along the
BNSF corridor.
» Coordination to prepare exhibits/added plans for meetings
3. Phase 4 Updates: $9,450
This item includes continued preparation of plan packages (updated plans, specs,
estimates) for the Phase 4 portion of the project, addressing any ongoing comments, and
providing comment responses.
4, Phase 6 Updates: $9,450
This item includes continued preparation of plan packages (updated plans, specs,
estimates) for the Phase 6 portion of the project, addressing any ongoing comments, and
providing comment responses.
5. Legal Descriptions/Exhibits/Survey Documents: $9,000

This item includes continued assistance with updating and finalizing legal descriptions
and exhibits for real estate as needed.

Page 1 of 2



6 Direct Expenses Allowance $1,000

ASWO#19 DESIGN TOTAL:  $264,070.00

Your signature below will serve as your acceptance of this Work Order, pursuant to the terms and conditions
of the original contract. Feel free to call if you have any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,

Steve R. Lewis, P.E. Accepted: Date:
Group Leader

Page 2 of 2



/“\v’/

Updated 5/5/2026 12:18 PM

PROCUREMENT METHOD

PAYMENT METHOD

CONTRACT DURATION 1095

no

FEE PROPOSAL SUMMARY
PROJECT NAME: Rio De Flag - Change Order 19
PROJECT NO.: R2004-26-0000100
FEDERAL PROJECT NO.: no
TRACS NO.: no
CONTRACT LABOR DIRECT AND OUTSIDE EXPENSES
CLASSIFICATION MAN HOURS BILLING RATES LABOR FEES DESCRIPTION UNIT UNIT RATE QUANTITY TOTAL
1|Personal Vehicle Mileage Miles $ 0.750 $ -
Engineering Dept. Manager 414 $ 325.00 $ 134,550.00 2|Direct Expense Allowance Ea $  1,000.00 1/$  1,000.00
3| $ -
Team Lead / Sr. Project Manager 0 $ 305.00 $ - 4 $ -
5| $ -
Sr. Project Manager 0 $ 270.00 $ -
REPRODUCTIONS - AT COST (Estimates Only)
Project Manager / Sr. Project Engineer 0 $ 240.00 $ - Printing (8-1/2" x 11") Each $ 0.10 $ -
Printing (11" x 17") Each $ 0.15 $ -
Assistant Project Manager / Project Engineer 0 $ 190.00 $ - Bond Large Format Each $ 1.50 $ -
Mylar Large Format Each $ 12.50 $ -
EITH 568 $ 155.00 $ 88,040.00 Exhibits Each $ 250.00 $ -
Deliveries/Postage Each $ 50.00 $ -
Engineer Intern 0 $ 85.00 $ - SUBTOTAL DIRECT AND OUTSIDE EXPENSES $  1,000.00
Survey Manager 176 $ 230.00 $ 40,480.00 SUBCONSULTANTS FEE
SUBCONSULTANT TASK FEE
Surveyor Il 0 $ 160.00 $ - 1 -
2 -
Surveyor | 0 $ 155.00 $ - 3 -
4 -
2-Person Survey Crew 0 $ 200.00 $ - 5 -
6| -
Project Coordinator 0 $ 130.00 $ - 7 -
8 -
TOTAL DIRECT LABOR  $ 263,070.00 9| -
SUBTOTAL CONTRACT LABOR $ 263,070.00 10 -
SUBTOTAL SUBCONSULTANTS FEE $ -
Subtotal Contract Labor $ 263,070.00 ALLOWANCES
Subtotal Direct and Outside Expenses $ 1,000.00 CONSULTANT/EXPENSES TASK FEE
Subtotal Subconsultants _$ - 1 -
Total Contract Fee $ 264,070.00 2 -
3 -
Subtotal Allowances _$ - 4 -
Total Contract Fee & AIIowancesl $ 264,070.00 5 -
SUBTOTAL ALLOWANCES -
CONTRACT TERMS
x LUMP SUM [ 2026 AZ/NV Standard Rates

TIME AND MATERIALS
(CALENDAR DAYS)
SOLICITATION / DIRECT SELECT
ON-CALL TASK ORDER

ARDURRA RATE TABLE NAME)
Start Date: 5/1/26 End Date: 5/1/29

[ no

(ON-CALL CONTRACT NO.)

www.ardurra.com

PHOENIX: 1001 N. Central, Suite 900, Phoenix, AZ 85004 | P: 602-263-1177
MESA: 63 E. Main Street, Suite 502, Mesa, AZ 85201 | P: 480-539-7497

Sheet 1 of 2



N
ARDURRA

DERIVATION OF FEE PROPOSAL SUMMARY

- I~ c
o 3 4 - 5 7} = - H 5
] K 55 S5 | EaTas 2 5 = = =8 8
S c TE g 9 2 8T8 80306 Q = £ >3 ] o o5 LR
] S0 D A o502 coo0 2 = = L > S > o © $ <
o = -] 20 .2 o5 E (= -] b B
Task Description # of Sheets g E by £ £ 9295 3 O s ) s 13 ; £ g g k3 Fy o3 Total Hours By | Total Fee By
D EQ S o aca S 20 8a & = " s 5 5 T2 a9 Task Task
&g g & g0 <= 2 @ @ “a3 8
a 2 ui
Hourly Rate | § 325.00 | § 305.00 | § 270.00 | § 240.00 | $ 190.00 | § 155.00 | § 85.00 | § 230.00 | § 160.00 | $ 155.00 | § 200.00 | § 130.00
1 CO19 - 2026-2027 Support Services steve hunter aaron
Project Management and Admin (156 wks) 78 78 $25,350.00
Meetings & Coordination (156 weeks) 312 468 156 936 $209,820.00
R Phase 4 Updates 10 40 0 ,450.00
4 |Phase 6 Updates 10 40 0 ,450.00
.5 |Legals, Plats, Survey Docs 4 20 20 44 000.00
SUBTOTAL CO19 - 2026-2027 Support Services 414 0 0 0 0 568 0 176 0 0 0 0 1,158 $263,070.00
Total Hours 414 0 0 0 0 568 0 176 0 0 0 0 1,158
Total Dollars| $  134,550.00 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 88,040.00 | $ - $ 40,480.00 | $ - $ - $ - $ - $ 263,070.00

PHOENIX: 1001 N. Central, Suite 900, Phoenix, AZ 85004 | P: 602-263-1177
MESA: 63 E. Main Street, Suite 502, Mesa, AZ 85201 | P: 480-539-7497
www.ardurra.com

Updated 5/5/2026 12:18 PM Sheet 2 of 2



	CO19 Form.pdf
	CO Form_19v2.pdf
	CO FORM DRAFT Rev 102423


	Other 3: 
	PO No: 14
	Line Number: 3,4,7,8
	Amount: 132457.71
	City of Flagstaff: Yes
	Contractor: Off
	Design Firm: Off
	Other 2: Off
	Detailed Description: Provide continued design and coordination services as described in the proposal dated May 5, 2025 for the Rio de Flag (RDF) Flood Control Project. The additional services are required to support the project through final design coordination, plan updates, and preparation for construction bidding. The continued tasks include project management, ongoing meetings and coordination with the City of Flagstaff, the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, Tetra Tech, and BNSF Railway, updates to the Phase 4 and Phase 6 design packages, and continued preparation of legal descriptions, exhibits, and survey documents needed for the project.
A 1,095‑day time extension, from May 2026 through May 2029, is requested with this change order.
For Cost Analysis: Reference attached documentation from Ardurra dated May 5, 2026, for the scope of services and fee proposal. This change order exceeds the authorized change order authority and will require City Council approval. The Stormwater Fee increase, authorized in November 2018 and collection in July 2019, will provide funding. The Rio de Flag Hydrology account (206-08-385-3236-0-4421) will fund Change Order #19.
	Justification:  Ardurra has continued to provide design support, coordination, and plan updates for the Rio de Flag (RDF) Flood Control Project as the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers advances the project toward final design and preparation for construction bidding. This includes ongoing project management; coordination with the City, USACE, Tetra Tech, and BNSF Railway; updates to the Phase 4 and Phase 6 design packages; and refinement of legal descriptions, exhibits and survey documents. These efforts are necessary to maintain design readiness, address comments, and support the project's progression.
	Time Analysis: A 1,095‑day extension is proposed to provide continuous design support and coordination from May 2026 through May 2029, ensuring readiness through final design, bidding, and construction. Bidding for Phase 4 is scheduled to take place Fall 2026 with construction taking place in spring of 2027 for approximately three years.
	Cost Analysis: Original Contract Amount:        $1,582,521.00
Total Prior Value Changes:      $2,611,911.34
Value of this Change Order:     $264,070.00
New Contract Amount:             $4,458,502.34
The Rio de Flag Hydrology account (206-08-385-3236-0-4421) will fund Change Order #19.
	PROJECT NAME: Rio de Flag Flood Control Utilities Relocation Project
	Other Description: 
	PROJECT NO: 346800
	FILE NO: 03-04011
	Acct: 
	 No: 206-08-385-3236-0-442
	 No 2: 
	 No 3: 

	ACCT NO: 100
	ACCT NO_2: 
	COUNCIL APPROVAL DATE: January 18, 2005
	FY: 26
	FY 1: 
	NOTICE TO PROCEED DATE: 01/28/2005
	ORIGINAL COMPLETION DATE: 10/30/2005
	DESIGN FIRM: 
	C: 
	O: 
	 AMOUNT TOTAL: 4458502.34
	 AMOUNT TOTAL 2: 
	 AMOUNT TOTAL 3: 
	 AMOUNT TOTAL 4: 
	 Amount: 264070
	 DAYS: 1095
	 AMOUNT 2: 
	 DAYS 2: 
	 AMOUNT 3: 
	 DAYS 3: 
	 AMOUNT 4: 
	 DAYS 4: 
	 AMOUNT 5: 
	 AMOUNT TOTAL 5: 
	 DAYS 5: 


	REVISION DATE: 05/28/2029
	REVISION DATE 2: 
	REVISION DATE 3: 
	REVISION DATE 4: 
	ORIGINAL CONTRACT PERIOD DAYS: 275
	PRIOR TIME CHANGES DAYS: 7825
	THIS TIME CHANGE IN DAYS: 1095
	NEW CONTRACT PERIOD DAYS: 8920
	END DATES 1: 10/30/2005
	END DATES 2: 10/01/2025
	END DATES 3: 05/31/2029
	END DATES 4: 05/31/2029
	TOTAL PRIOR VALUE CHANGES: 2611911.34
	VALUE OF THIS CHANGE: 264070
	NEW CONTRACT AMT: 4458502.34
	Design: Yes
	Construction: Off
	Other 4: Off
	ORIGINAL CONTRACT AMT: 1582521
	PROJECT BUDGET 1: 
	PROJECT BUDGET: 18329753
	ORIGINAL CONTRACT ALLOWANCE: 75000
	ORIGINAL CONTRACT PERIOD: 275
	REASON FOR CHANGE: Continued design and coordination services for the Rio de Flag Flood Control Project.
	REASON FOR CHANGE 2: 
	REASON FOR CHANGE 3: 
	REASON FOR CHANGE 4: 
	NEW TOTAL: 8920
	NEW COMPLETION DATE: 05/31/2029
	NEW TOTAL 2: 
	NEW TOTAL 3: 
	NEW TOTAL 4: 
	NEW COMPLETION DATE 2: 
	NEW COMPLETION DATE 3: 
	NEW COMPLETION DATE 4: 
	START DATE: 05/01/2026
	START DATE 2: 
	START DATE 3: 
	START DATE 4: 
	REVISION DATE 5: 
	NEW TOTAL 5: 
	START DATE 5: 
	NEW COMPLETION DATE 5: 
	REASON FOR CHANGE 5: 
	Check Box1: Off
	Check Box3: Yes
	Percentage: 
	Grant Name: 
	Grant Account Number: 
	ACCT NO 3: 
	CONFIRMING CHANGE ORDER NO: 
	DESIGN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO: 19
	CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NO: 
	CONTRACT ALLOWANCE UPDATE NO: 
	PROJECT MANAGER: Ivey R. Coss
	FIRM NAME: Ardurra
	CONFIRMING CHANGE ORDER: Off
	DESIGN CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER: Yes
	CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER: Off
	CONTRACT ALLOWANCE UPDATE: Off
	Original C: 
	O Amount 1: 14404.00
	O Amount 2: 1290
	O: 
	 Amount 3: 

	O Amount 4: 2800
	O Amount 5: 11998
	O Amount 6: 941
	O Amount 7: 
	O Amount 8: 
	O Amount 9: 12015
	O Amount 10: 
	O Amount 11: 1038036.34
	O Amount 12: 3600
	O Amount 13: 24343
	O Amount 14: 
	O Amount 15: 
	O Amount 16: 
	O Amount 17: 
	O Amount 18: 
	O Amount 19: 
	O Amount 20: 
	O Amount 21: 483100
	O Amount 22: 374136
	O Amount 23: 97500
	O Amount 24: 151200
	O Amount 25: 190700
	O Amount 26: 214480.00
	O Amount 27: 
	O Amount 28: 
	O Amount 29: 
	O Amount 30: 

	Revision Date 1: 08/04/2005
	Reason For Change 1: Revise Sewer crossing & cost estimate due to change in structures & flood elevations by USACE. Amount is to be taken from City Manager's Authority. $136,346.00/$150,750.00
	Revision Date 2: 08/22/2005
	Reason For Change 2: Prepare exhibits and convert files to Arcmap format. $73,710.00/$75,000.00
	Revision Date 3: 10/26/2005
	Reason For Change 3: Time extension due to City/USACE delays.
	Revision Date 4: 02/09/2006
	Reason For Change 4: Time extension due to City/USACE delays.
	Revision Date 5: 03/20/2006
	Reason For Change 5: Additional Title Reports, time extension due to City delay. Amount is to be taken from City Manager's Authority. $124,348.00/$150,750.00
	Revision Date 6: 05/20/2006
	Reason For Change 6: Prepare Brownfield Exhibits. $69,968.02/$75,000.00
	Revision Date 7: 11/06/2006
	Reason For Change 7: Time extension due to City/USACE delays.
	Revision Date 8: 01/08/2007
	Reason For Change 8: Time extension due to City/USACE delays.
	Revision Date 9: 02/01/2007
	Reason For Change 9: Addional design to determine estimate of righ of way needed and utility relocations cost for the Corps Limited Re-evaluation Report. Amount is to be taken from City Manager's Authority. $112,333.00/$150,750.00
	Revision Date 10: 03/09/2009
	Reason For Change 10: Time extension due to City/USACE delays.
	Revision Date 11: 04/16/2009
	Reason For Change 11: Deliver Phase II of project per the attached scope and fee
	Revision Date 12: 09/14/2009
	Reason For Change 12: Provide additional sewer flow measurement
	Revision Date 13: 10/15/2009
	Reason For Change 13: Accelerate design of lower 850 l.f. of utility plans to meet shovel ready designation. Amount is to be taken from City Manager's Authority. $87,990.00/$150,750.00
	Revision Date 14: 03/04/2010
	Reason For Change 14: Time extension due to City/USACE delays as a result of the January 2010 VE study.
	Revision Date 15: 09/09/2010
	Reason For Change 15: Time extension due to City/USACE delays as a result of the 2010 VE study and revisions to the 90% plans.
	Revision Date 16: 09/08/2011
	Reason For Change 16: Time extension due to City/USACE delays as a result of the 2010 VE study and revisions to the 90% plans.
	New Total 1: 1596925
	New Total 2: 
	New Total 3: 
	New Total 4: 
	New Total 5: 1608923
	New Total 6: 
	New Total 7: 
	New Total 8: 
	New Total 9: 1620938
	New Total 10: 
	New Total 11: 
	New Total 12: 2662574.34
	New Total 13: 2683317.34
	New Total 14: 2683317.34
	New Total 15: 2683317.34
	New Total 16: 2683317.34
	C#1: 
	O Days 1: 0
	O Days 2: 0
	O Days 3: 60
	O Days 4: 60
	O Days 5: 261
	O Days 6: 0
	O Days 7: 60
	O Days 8: 60
	O Days 9: 730
	O Days 10: 60
	O Days 11: 270
	O Days 12: 0
	O Days 13: 38
	O Days 14: 180
	O Days 15: 365
	O Days 16: 365
	O: 
	 Days Total: 

	O Days 17: 365
	O Days 18: 972
	O Days 19: 491
	O Days 20: 958
	O Days 21: 365
	O Days 22: 180
	O Days 23: 235
	O Days 24: 470
	O Days 25: 365
	O Days 26: 368
	O Days 27: 
	O Days 28: 
	O Days 29: 
	O Days 30: 

	New C: 
	O Days Total1: 275
	O Days Total2: 
	O Days Total3: 335
	O Days Total4: 395
	O Days Total5: 656
	O Days Total6: 
	O Days Total7: 716
	O Days Total8: 776
	O Days Total9: 1506
	O Days Total10: 1566
	O Days Total11: 1836
	O Days Total12: 1836
	O Days Total13: 1874
	O Days Total14: 2054
	O Days Total15: 2419
	O Days Total16: 2784
	O: 
	 Days Total30: 

	O Days Total17: 3149
	O Days Total18: 4121
	O Days Total19: 4612
	O Days Total20: 5570
	O Days Total21: 6210
	O Days Total22: 6390
	O Days Total23: 6625
	O Days Total24: 7095
	O Days Total25: 7460
	O Days Total26: 7825
	O Days Total27: 
	O Days Total28: 
	O Days Total29: 

	Council Date 1: 
	New Completion Date1: 10/30/2005
	Council Date 2: 
	New Completion Date2: 10/30/2005
	Council Date 3: 
	New Completion Date3: 12/29/2005
	Council Date 4: 
	New Completion Date4: 02/27/2006
	Council Date 5: 
	New Completion Date5: 11/15/2006
	Council Date 6: 
	New Completion Date6: 11/15/2006
	Council Date 7: 
	New Completion Date7: 01/14/2007
	Council Date 8: 
	New Completion Date8: 03/15/2007
	Council Date 9: 
	New Completion Date9: 03/14/2009
	Council Date 10: 
	New Completion Date10: 05/13/2009
	Council Date 11: 05/05/2009
	New Completion Date11: 02/07/2010
	Council Date 12: 
	New Completion Date12: 02/07/2010
	Council Date 13: 
	New Completion Date13: 03/17/2010
	Council Date 14: 
	New Completion Date14: 09/13/2010
	Council Date 15: 
	New Completion Date15: 09/13/2011
	Council Date 16: 
	New Completion Date16: 09/13/2012
	Revision Date 17: 09/13/2012
	Reason For Change 17: Time extension due to City/USACE delays as a result of the 2010 VE study and revisions to the 90% plans.
	Revision Date 18: 05/31/2015
	Reason For Change 18: Time extension due to City/USACE delays.
	Revision Date 19: 09/15/2016
	Reason For Change 19: Time extension due to City/USACE delays.
	Revision Date 20: 03/07/2019
	Reason For Change 20: Time extension to bring current the existing contract and meet the new USACE final design completion date of 04/30/2020
	Revision Date 21: 02/13/2020
	Reason For Change 21: Additional work to bring outstanding tasks to comply with the USACE final design and meet the project schedule for construction delivery, Spring 2021
	Revision Date 22: 11/05/2020
	Reason For Change 22: Added tasks are supplemental to the design as outlined and requested by the USACE; supplemental survey services, additional side drain analysis, final design and coordination to produce 100% Construction Plans
	Revision Date 23: 06/17/2021
	Reason For Change 23: Added tasks to ensure the real estate certification has sufficient rights. The added tasks will include revised legal descriptions, schedule B maps, segment maps
	Revision Date 24: 10/27/2022
	Reason For Change 24: Added tasks related to relocation of utilities within BNSF right of way, real estate acquisitions, design of replacement pedestrian bridge at City Hall, and phased construction plans to meet USACE requirements
	Revision Date 25: 03/30/2023
	Reason For Change 25: Added tasks related to survey services, legal descriptions for real estate acquisitions, low flow channel revisions, pedestrian access at City Hall, and phasing of construction work at the Five Points intersection
	Revision Date 26: 
	Reason For Change 26: The additional tasks include master easement tracking, additional legal descriptions, Utility compensability letters, BNSF utility accommodation policy services, USACE comment resolution, Five Points Construction, Architect/Engineering Quality Control Plan, Signal plans, Wastewater updates and 
	Revision Date 27: 
	Reason For Change 27: 
	Revision Date 28: 
	Reason For Change 28: 
	Revision Date 29: 
	Reason For Change 29: 
	Revision Date 30: 
	Reason For Change 30: 
	FINAL PAYMENT: 
	Reason For Change 31: 
	New Total 17: 2683317.34
	New Total 18: 2683317.34
	New Total 19: 2683317.34
	New Total 20: 2683317.34
	New Total 21: 3166417.34
	New Total 22: 3540553.34
	New Total 23: 3638053.34
	New Total 24: 3789253.34
	New Total 25: 3979953.34
	New Total 26: 4194432.34
	New Total 27: 
	New Total 28: 
	New Total 29: 
	New Total 30: 
	Completion Date: 
	New Completion Date 30: 
	Council Date 17: 
	New Completion Date17: 09/13/2013
	Council Date 18: 
	New Completion Date18: 05/12/2016
	Council Date 19: 
	New Completion Date19: 09/15/2017
	Council Date 20: 
	New Completion Date20: 04/30/2020
	Council Date 21: 03/17/2020
	New Completion Date21: 04/30/2021
	Council Date 22: 11/17/2020
	New Completion Date22: 10/27/2021
	Council Date 23: 07/06/2021
	New Completion Date23: 06/19/2022
	Council Date 24: 11/15/2022
	New Completion Date24: 10/1/2023
	Council Date 25: 04/18/2023
	New Completion Date25: 10/01/2024
	Council Date 26: 07/02/2024
	New Completion Date26: 10/01/2025
	Council Date 27: 
	New Completion Date27: 
	Council Date 28: 
	New Completion Date28: 
	Council Date 29: 
	New Completion Date29: 
	Council Date 30: 


